where a thirty-five (35) foot side yard measured from the lot line shall be 
required. 

c. Rear Yard – There shall be a rear yard of not less than twenty-five (25) feet. 
d.   Lot Area – For all Residential uses in the “R-1” zone, a minimum lot area of 
seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet. (Amended June 25, 2020)  

4.   No raising of livestock permitted. (Amended April 19, 2018) 

Section 5.02 “R-2” Rural Residential District: 
1. Purpose – The purpose of this district and its accompanying regulations is to provide for

[...]

of the building excepting the street side of the corner lot where thirty-five (35) foot 
side yard measured from the lot line shall be required. 

c. Rear Yard – There shall be a minimum rear yard of twenty-five (25) feet. 
d. Lot Area – For all Rural Residential uses in the “R-2” zone, a minimum lot area of 

forty-three thousand, five hundred sixty (43,560) square feet (one acre) with a 
minimum width of one hundred (100) feet. 

4. Raising of any livestock requires a minimum of five (5) acres for the first animal and one 
(1) acre for each additional animal.  Except that chickens (hens), rabbits and ducks will

[...]

Side and Rear Yards – There shall be minimum side yards and rear yards of 
thirty (30) feet, except where the subject property abuts any agriculture or single-
family zoning district in which case side yards and rear yards shall be forty (40) 
feet. 

c. The minimum size of the lot for this district is set at nine thousand six hundred 
(9,600) square feet with a minimum width of eighty (80) feet. 

4. Density Regulations – No land shall hereafter be used in the zoning district unless the 
following density regulations are followed and maintained: 

a. No more than eight (8) dwelling units per gross acre shall be permitted in the

[...]

side of a lot in the “C-1” Zoning District abuts a lot in any residential district in 
which case a fifty (50) foot side yard shall be required and maintained. 

c. Rear Yard – There shall be a rear yard of not less than thirty-five (35) feet. 
d. Lot Area – There shall be a minimum lot area of forty-three thousand, five 

hundred sixty (43,560) square feet (one acre) with a minimum width of one 
hundred fifty (150) feet at the front line. 

e. Loading Space – Each such loading space shall be at least twelve (12) feet in 
width, fifty (50) feet in length, and fourteen (14) feet in height.  No such space

[...]

no less that the greater of (a) two (2) times its Tip Height, or (b) one 
thousand (1,000) feet. 

b. Non-Participating Parcel - Each wind turbine shall be set back from 
the property line of Non-Participating Parcels a distance no less 

that the greater of (a) three (3) times its Tip Height, or (b) one 
thousand six hundred forty (1,640) feet. 

c. Participating Shadow Flicker Minimization - Wind turbines shall be 
placed such that shadow flicker to any occupied buildings occurs 
no more than 30 hours per year.  

d. Non-Participating Shadow Flicker - Under no circumstances shall a